
1 
 

In accordance with Article 55, 57. and 60 of the Law on Public Procurement („Official Gazette 
of RS“, Number 124/2012, 14/2015 and 68/15 ) 
 

CITY BELGRADE 
CITY ADMINISTRATION 

Secretariat of traffic - Directorate for public transport 
ul . 27 March 43-45 , Beograd 

 
published 

 
INVITATION 

to tender No 26/16 - 
Transport of passengers in public urban and local transport in Belgrade divided into two (2) 

lots  
 

1. Name of Purchaser : City of Belgrade, Belgrade City Administration , Secretariat of traffic - 
Directorate for public transport 
2. Address of Purchaser : Street on March 27, 43-45 , Belgrade  
3. Website of the contracting authority: www.bgsaobracaj.rs and www.beograd.rs  
4. Type of contracting authority: the local authority  
5. Type of public procurement procedure : The subject public procurement is conducted in an 
open procedure in accordance with the Law on Public Procurement  
(„Official Gazette of RS“, no. 124/12, 14/2015 and 68/15) and by-laws governing public 
procurement, in order to conclude a public procurement contract 
6. Type the subject of public procurement: services - 60112000-6 - Public road transport 
services 
7. Description of the procurement: The subject of public procurement no. 26/16 service - 
Carriage of passengers in public urban and local transport in Belgrade after the parties ' 
8. Criteria for awarding the contract: the lowest bid 
9. Method of bidding documents, or Internet address where the tender documentation is 
available: 
- On the website of the City of Belgrade www.beograd.rs 
- On the website of the Secretariat for Transport www.bgsaobracaj.rs 
- The Public Procurement Portal 
- Public Procurement Portal of the city of Belgrade. 
10. The method of bid submission and the deadline for submission of bids: Bids shall be 
prepared and submitted in accordance with the tender documents and invitation to tender . 
Bidder submits a bid directly at the reception desk or by registered mail to the following 
address: City of Belgrade Belgrade City Administration , Secretariat for Transport - 
Directorate for Public Transport , ul. 27 March br . 43-45 - Scriptorium , counter no. 9 and 10, 
11000 Belgrade. Bids are submitted in a sealed envelope or box, so that when the opening 
of tenders be determined with certainty that the first opening, certified seal, marked "Bid for 
public procurement no. 26/16, Carriage of passengers in public urban and local transport in 
Belgrade by lots (with a number of parties / for which / e bid is submitted) - DO NOT OPEN". 
On the back of envelopes or boxes, the owner name of the bidder, the exact address, 
contact person and phone. In case the bid is submitted by a group of bidders, it is necessary 
to indicate on the envelope that it is a group of bidders and list the names and addresses of 
all participants in a joint bid. The offer shall be valid for 45 (forty five) days after the bid 
opening. 
 
The offer is considered timely if received by the Purchaser to 25/08/2016 until 12:00 hours. 
 

http://www.beograd.rs/
http://www.beograd.rs/
http://www.bgsaobracaj.rs/


2 
 

11. Place, time and method of opening of tenders: Public opening of bids will be 
25.08.2016.godine at 12:30 am in the premises of the Secretariat of Transport - Directorate 
for Public Transport , ul. 27 March br . 43-45, Belgrade . 
 
12. The conditions under which representatives of the bidders may participate in the tender 
opening procedure: Opening of bids may be attended by all interested parties and can 
actively participate only authorized representatives of the bidders. Authorization for 
participation in the bid opening shall be issued by the original bidder, a filing with the number 
under which it was issued , the date of issue, the stamp and signature of the person 
responsible bidder and submitted to the President of the Commission for public procurement 
immediately before the bid opening procedure . 
 
13. Deadline for decision: The Employer shall make a decision within 25 days of the bid 
opening . 
 
14 Contact: „The Public Procurement Code 26/16“, the e - mail address: 
direkcijazajavniprevoz.javnenabavke@beograd.gov.rs  or by fax at 011 / 2752-582, every 
working day from 7.30 to 15.30 hrs. 
  


